RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE COUNTY ENGINEER TO SIGN A LETTER OF SUPPORT FOR ACCEPTANCE OF HUNTERSTAND COURT INTO THE STATE SECONDARY SYSTEM

WHEREAS, Hunterstand Court (Rte. 1700) was proposed to be a private street within the Airport Industrial Park Subdivision, Project No. 2105;

WHEREAS, the developer's Road/Subdivision Performance Bond in the amount of \$27,000 was called by the County on September 14, 2009;

WHEREAS, the bonding company has been collaborating with the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) to finish the road;

WHEREAS, because VDOT owns property at the road's end, the bonding company transferred the right-of-way and road to VDOT to enable VDOT to finish the improvements and accept Hunterstand Court as a public road; and

WHEREAS, VDOT has requested a letter of support for acceptance of Hunterstand Court into the VDOT Secondary Street system;

a

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albemarle County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the County Engineer to sign a letter of support on behalf of Albemarle County for acceptance of Hunterstand Court into the VDOT Secondary Street system.

•	y the Board	of Superviso	by that the foregoing writing is a true and correct copy of ors of Albemarle County by a vote of to, as
			Clerk, Board of County Supervisors
	Aye	Nay	
Mr. Andrews Mr. Gallaway			
Ms. LaPisto-Kirtley Ms. Mallek			
Ms. McKeel Mr. Pruitt			